submitted or required to be maintained under this order, including monitoring reports 

or reports of compliance or noncompliance, or who knowingly falsifies, tampers with, 
or renders inaccurate any monitoring device or method required to be maintained in 
this order shall be punished by a fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal 
Code for 16, 20, or 24 months, or by both that fine and imprisonment. For a 
subsequent conviction, such a person shall be punished by a fine of not more than 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day of violation, by imprisonment 
pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for two, three, or four 
years, or by both that fine and imprisonment.

y. In the event the Discharger does not comply or will be unable to comply for any